provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013  (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof, for the

time being in force) and as per approval/ recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee and the

Board,  consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to pay Rs. 1,75,692/- (Rupees One

Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Two only) per month with an increase of 10% per annum plus other

perquisites for conveyance, travelling, Provident fund and medical benefits to Mr. Kishore Gupta (DIN: 00014205),

Managing Director of the Company, as minimum remuneration, in the event of inadequacy or absence of profits, for

[...]

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013  (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof, for the

time being in force) and as per approval/ recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee and the

Board,  consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to pay Rs. 1,17,128/- (Rupees One

Lakh Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight only) per month with an increase of 10% per annum plus other

perquisites for conveyance, travelling and medical benefits to Mr. Rakesh Gupta (DIN: 00014139), Whole time

Director of the company, as minimum remuneration, in the event of inadequacy or absence of profits, for a period

[...]

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the

remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of

Directors, has to be ratified/confirmed by the members of the Company.

Board approved the remuneration of Rs. 25000/-(Rupees Twenty five thousand) plus out of pocket expenses on the

recommendation of Audit Committee.

Accordingly, ratification/confirmation by the members is sought for the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors by

passing an Ordinary Resolution.

None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested,

financially or otherwise, in the resolution.

Item No. 04 & 05:Item No. 04 & 05:Item No. 04 & 05:Item No. 04 & 05:Item No. 04 & 05:

The Special Resolutions set out at Item No. 04 & 05 of the Notice are, to seek the members approval to pay Rs. 1,75,692/

- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Two only) per month with an increase of 10% per annum

plus other perquisites for conveyance, travelling, Provident fund and medical benefits to Mr. Kishore Gupta (DIN: 00014205),

Managing Director of the Company in the event of inadequacy or absence of profits, for a period commencing from 01st

April, 2018 to 26th March, 2020 and Rs. 1,17,128/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight

only) per month with an increase of 10% per annum plus other perquisites for conveyance, travelling and medical benefits

to Mr. Rakesh Gupta (DIN: 00014139), Whole time Director of the company, as minimum remuneration, in the event of

inadequacy or absence of profits, for a period commencing from 01st April, 2018 to 29th September, 2020 in accordance